
 

 

 

 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 

CABINET 
 

THURSDAY, 25 SEPTEMBER 2014 AT 1PM 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM , THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel 9283 4057 
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Donna Jones (Chair) 
  
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
Councillor Ken Ellcome 
Councillor Frank Jonas 
Councillor Lee Mason 
 

Councillor Robert New 
Councillor Linda Symes 
Councillor Steve Wemyss 
Councillor Neill Young 
 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 

A G E N D A 

 1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 2  Declarations of Interests  
 

 3  Record of the Previous Decision Meeting - 14 August 2014  

  The record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 August 2014 will 
follow. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the record of decisions of the Cabinet meeting 
held on 14 August 2014 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

 4  Overlord Embroidery Liaison Committee Appointment  

  As part of the annual appointments to outside bodies Councillors Margaret 
Adair, Frank Jonas and Phil Smith were confirmed as the Culture, Leisure & 
Sport representatives on this liaison committee, which meets annually with the 
Overlord Embroidery Trustees to discuss arrangements relating to the 
Overlord Embroidery at the D Day Museum.  Councillor Linda Symes as the 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure & Sport would like to attend and chair 
this meeting as a council appointee when it meets on 10 November 2014 at 
the City Museum.  This was previously chaired by Paula Riches who 
represented the previous Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure & Sport. 
 
For the Cabinet meeting on 26 June 2014 the nominees were: 

• Liberal Democrats - Councillors  Margaret Adair and Phil Smith. 

• Conservatives - Councillors Simon Bosher, Steve Wemyss and Frank 
Jonas.   

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet reappoint the three Culture, Leisure & 
Sport portfolio representatives for this municipal year, to include the 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure & Sport. 
 

 5  Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 (Pages 1 - 24) 

  The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code requires local authorities to calculate prudential indicators 
before the start of and after each financial year. Those indicators that the 
Council is required to calculate at the end of the financial year are contained in 
Appendix A of this report.  
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management also requires the 
Section 151 Officer to prepare an annual report on the outturn of the previous 
year. This information is shown in Appendix B of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the following recommendations relating to 
Appendices A and B of this report be approved: 
 
Appendix A - that the following actual prudential indicators based on the 
unaudited draft accounts be noted:  
 
(a) The actual ratio of non Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financing 

costs to the non HRA net revenue stream of 10.3%; 
(b) The actual ratio of HRA financing costs to the HRA net revenue 

stream of 12.2%;  
(c) Actual non HRA capital expenditure for 2013/14 of £61,687,000;  
(d) Actual HRA capital expenditure for 2013/14 of £30,110,000; 
(e) The actual non HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 

2014 of £267,848,000; 
(f) The actual HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 2014 

of £143,557,000; 
(g) Actual external debt as at 31 March 2014 was £441,970,134 

compared with £450,283,442 at 31 March 2013. 



 
3 

 
Appendix B - That the following actual Treasury Management indicators 
for 2013/14 be noted:  
 
(a) The council’s gross debt less investments at 31 March 2014 was 

£145,209,000; 
(b) The maturity structure of the council’s borrowing was:  
 

 Under 1 
Year 

1-2 
Year
s 

3-5 
Years 

6-10 
Years 

11-20 
Years 

21-30 
Years 

31-50 
Years 

41-50 
Years 

Actual 4% 1% 3% 5% 9% 13% 16% 49% 
 

 
(c) The Council’s sums invested for periods longer than 364 days at 

31 March 2014 were: 

 Actual 
£m 

31/3/2014 108 

31/3/2015 66 

31/3/2016 51 

 
(d) The council’s fixed interest rate exposure at 31 March 2014 was 

£247m, i.e. the Council had net fixed interest rate borrowing of 
£247m 

(e) The council’s variable interest rate exposure at 31 March 2014 was 
(£189m), i.e. the council had net variable interest rate investments 
of £189m 

 

 6  Landlords Maintenance Capital Budget (Pages 25 - 32) 

  This report highlights the potentially significant adverse implications of 
reducing the Landlords Maintenance Capital Budget going forward, and seeks 
to establish an on-going commitment to fund our Priority 1 landlord 
maintenance requirements. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet: 
1. Note the shortfall in funding required to fulfil the backlog of repairs 

required to Portsmouth City Council's operational assets and 
recognises the implications of not delivering the required Priority 1 
repairs.  

2. Agree to consider the content of this report, as part of the capital 
resource allocation process.  

 

 7  Purchase of Equity Shares in Municipal Bonds Agency (Pages 33 - 36) 

  The attached report by the Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer seeks 
Cabinet approval to subscribe for £150,000 of share in the Municipal Bonds 
Agency. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet agree: 



 
4 

1. That the City Council subscribes for £150,000 of ordinary shares in 
the Local Capital Finance Company Limited which will operate the 
municipal bonds agency. 

2. That the purchase of the shares be financed from a revenue 
contribution to capital outlay funded from the contingency provision 
in the revenue budget. 

 

 8  Budget and Performance Monitoring 2014/15 1st Quarter (to end June 
2014) (Pages 37 - 72) 

  The purpose of the attached report by the Head of Finance & Section 151 
Officer is to update members on the current Revenue Budget position of the 
council as at the end of the first quarter for 2014/15 in accordance with the 
proposals set out in the “Portsmouth City Council - Council Tax Setting 
2014/15 to 2017/18 & Medium Term Budget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18” 
report approved by the City Council on the 11th February 2014.  
 
To also take the opportunity to report on the key performance measures of the 
council and highlight any relationships between financial performance and 
service performance that may indicate any potential or emerging matters of 
concern in relation to either. 
 
RECOMMENDED that: 
 
1. The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall forecast 

overspend of £3,073,600 representing a variance of 1.76% against the 
City Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,029,925. 

2. Reports are prepared setting out the options for significantly 
reducing or eliminating the adverse budget position presently being 
forecast within Children & Education, Health & Social Care and Traffic 
& Transportation Portfolios, including the associated impact of doing 
so. 

3. That the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to 
consider measures necessary to significantly reduce or eliminate the 
adverse budget position presently being forecast within Children & 
Education, Health & Social Care and Traffic & Transportation 
Portfolios and any necessary decisions presented to a future meeting 
of the relevant portfolio. 
 

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 

 

Full Council and Cabinet meetings are digitally recorded, audio only. 

 



1 

                                              Agenda item:  

Decision maker: 
 

Cabinet 
City Council 
 

Subject: 
 

Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 
 

Date of decision: 
 

25 September 2014 (Cabinet) 
26 September 2014 (Governance and Audit and Standards 
Committee) 
14 October 2014 (City Council) 
 

Report by: 
 

Chris Ward, Head of Financial Services & Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
Budget & policy framework decision: No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code requires local authorities to calculate prudential indicators 
before the start of and after each financial year. Those indicators that the 
Council is required to calculate at the end of the financial year are contained 
in Appendix A of this report.  

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management also requires the 
Section 151 Officer to prepare an annual report on the outturn of the previous 
year. This information is shown in Appendix B of the report. 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the following recommendations relating to Appendices A and B of this 
report be approved: 

Appendix A - that the following actual prudential indicators based on the 
unaudited draft accounts be noted:  

(a) The actual ratio of non Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financing costs to 
the non HRA net revenue stream of 10.3%; 

(b) The actual ratio of HRA financing costs to the HRA net revenue stream of 
12.2%;  

(c) Actual non HRA capital expenditure for 2013/14 of £61,687,000;  

(d) Actual HRA capital expenditure for 2013/14 of £30,110,000;  

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



2 

 

(e) The actual non HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 2014 of 
£267,848,000; 

(f) The actual HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 2014 of 
£143,557,000; 

(g) Actual external debt as at 31 March 2014 was £441,970,134 compared with                                                                                                                                                            
£450,283,442 at 31 March 2013. 

Appendix B - That the following actual Treasury Management indicators for 
2013/14 be noted:  

(a) The Council’s gross debt less investments at 31 March 2014 was 
£145,209,000; 

 
(b) The maturity structure of the Council’s borrowing was 

  
 Under 1 

Year 
1 to 2 
Years 

3 to 5 
Years 

6 to 10 
Years 

11 to 20 
Years 

21 to 30 
Years 

31 to 40 
Years 

41 to 50 
Years 

Actual 4% 1% 3% 5% 9% 13% 16% 49% 

 
(c) The Council’s sums invested for periods longer than 364 days at 31 March 

2014 were: 
 

 Actual 

£m 

31/3/2014 108 

31/3/2015 66 

31/3/2016 51 

 
(d) The Council’s fixed interest rate exposure at 31 March 2014 was £247m, ie. 

the Council had net fixed interest rate borrowing of £247m 
 

(e) The Council’s variable interest rate exposure at 31 March 2014 was 
(£189m), ie. the Council had net variable interest rate investments of 
£189m 

Page 2



3 

 

3. Background 
 

The Local Government Act 2003 requires local authorities to have regard to 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities.  

The Prudential Code requires local authorities to adopt the CIFPA Code of 
Practice for Treasury Management in the Public Sector, which the City 
Council originally adopted in April 1994. Under the Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management an Annual Policy Statement is prepared setting out 
the strategy and objective
[...]
97,745 3,997,745 - 
Other Long Term Loans 511,500 511,500 - 
HCC Transferred Debt 521,347 518,986 (2,361) 
Interest on Finance Lease 218,998 214,662 (4,336) 
Interest on Service     
Concession Arrangements 
(including PFIs) 

8,984,691 8,995,048 10,357 

Interest Payable to External 
Organisations 

8,556 (2,242) (10,798) 

 24,813,233 24,806,095 (7,138) 
Deduct    
Investment Income  (3,541,004) (3,503,396) 37,608 

 21,272,229 21,302,699 30,470 
Provision for Repayment of 
Debt 

10,775,990 5,909,524 (4,866,466) 

Debt Management Costs 310,942 323,394 12,452 

 32,359,161 27,535,617 (4,823,544) 

    
There is a £4.8m underspend against the revised estimate. This is principally due to the 
City Council resolving to use part of the City Deal Grant to repay the principal on 
borrowing. This reduced the provision for the repayment of debt to be met from revenue 
by £4.9m. This saving has been appropriated into the City Deal earmarked reserve in 
accordance with the Revised Minimum Revenue Provision for the Repayment of Debt 
Policy approved by the City Council on 3 June 2014. This reserve will be required to 
finance future capital expenditure on the City Deal.   

Page 24



 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet  

Date of meeting: 
 

25th September 2014 

Subject: 
 

Landlords Maintenance Capital Budget 

Report by: 
 

The Head of Housing & Property Services. 
 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL wards 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to highlight the potentially significant adverse 

implications of reducing the Landlords Maintenance Capital Budget going forward, 
and seeks to establish an on-going commitment to fund our Priority 1 landlord 
maintenance requirements. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 
(i) Note the shortfall in funding required to fulfil the backlog of repairs required to 

Portsmouth City Council's operational assets and recognises the implications 
of not delivering the required Priority 1 repairs. 
 

(ii) Agree to consider the content of this report, as part of the capital resource 
allocation process.  

 
 
3. Background 

 
The Capital Strategy 
 

3.1 On the 4th February 2009 the City Council approved the Capital Strategy 2008 - 
2018.  The key features of that strategy, which have been considered in the 
development of all subsequent capital programmes, are as follows: 
 

 Contribution to the Corporate Plan & Vision for Portsmouth for non-commercial 
activities 

 

 Rate of return and payback for commercial activities 
 
 

 Retention of Community Assets 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 Retention and maintenance of Heritage Assets 
 

 The extent and level of surety of external funding 
 

 The use of capital investment options appraisal 
 

 Delivery of value of money 
 

 The approach to risk - the expected benefits must outweigh risks 
 

 Any overspending on approved Capital Schemes being the first consideration 
for the use of any available capital resources. 

 
3.2 On 24th January 2012 the City Council approved the "Capital Investment Aspirations 

and Priorities 2011/12 and the Future".  This update report to the Capital Strategy 
2008-2018 revised the Capital Investment Priorities, as the Capital Strategy was in its 
third year, and proposed the following categories of Capital Schemes that are 
priorities for attracting Corporate Capital Funding: 

 

 Category 1 Programmes of a recurring nature that are essential to maintain 
operational effectiveness 

 

 Category 2 Specific schemes that: 
 

o Have a significant catalytic potential to unlock the regeneration of the 
City  

 
o Are significant in terms of the council strategies that they serve 
 
o Are significantly efficiency generating 
 
o If not implemented would cause severe disruption to Service delivery. 

 
 
 Capital Funding for Landlords Maintenance 
 

3.3 On 
[...]
n. H+S risk 

Central Road - Springfield School £100,000 Felt roof beyond repair. Possible closure of block 

Wimborne Junior School £90,000 Erosion of pointing resulting in unstable outer masonry 

Copnor Road - Copner School £80,000 Chimneys defective and damaging classroom ceilings.  

Albert Road - Southsea Infant School 
(Lodge ) 

£70,000 Corroded iron fire escape not safe for use. Closure of 
upper floors.  Windows beyond repair above 
playground. 

Langstone Junior School £62,500 School will have continued disruptions due to power 
failures. 

Medina Road - Medina Primary School £43,000 Non-compliant emergency lighting installation. H+S 
risk.  

Doyle Avenue - Northern Parade 
Primary School 

£40,000 Loss of heating and school closure. Design only 
2015/16. 

Wimborne Infant School £35,000 Window frames decayed. Risk of glass failures 

Hilary Avenue - Court Lane Junior 
School 

£32,000 Loss of electronic heating controls and reversion to 
manual operations 

Ascot Road - Langstone Infant School £30,000 Loss of electronic heating controls and reversion to 
manual operations 

Tipner Road - Stamshaw Infant School £25,000 Windows beyond repair and leaks to class rooms. 

Evelegh Road - Solent Infant School £24,000 Continued leaks to staff room (demoralising). 

Total  Capital R+M £4,366,500   

 

Page 32



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 
Agenda item:  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 
 

25 September 2014 

Subject: 
 

Purchase of Equity Shares in Municipal Bonds Agency 

Report by: 
 

Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 

To obtain the Cabinet's approval to subscribe for £150,000 of shares in the 
municipal bonds agency. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

1) That the City Council subscribes for £150,000 of ordinary shares in the Local 
Capital Finance Company Limited which will operate the municipal bonds 
agency. 

2) That the purchase of the shares be financed from a revenue contribution to 
capital outlay funded from the contingency provision in the revenue budget. 

 
3. Background 
 

Most local authority borrowing is undertaken with the Public Works Loans Board 
(PWLB). The PWLB accounts of 97% of the City Council's borrowing. PWLB 
rates are driven by gilt rates, ie. government borrowing, but include a margin to 
cover potential losses. PWLB rates were raised to 1% above gilts in 2010 (from 
0.2% above gilts previously), subsequently reduced to 0.8% above gilts in 2012. 
This is an effective increase of 0.6%. The PWLB has a long history of changing 
the amount, and the rate at which it lends to local authorities. 

  

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
The Local Government Association (LGA) has proposed to set up a municipal 
bonds agency. The municipal bonds agency will sell bonds in the capital 
markets. These are tradable debt instruments where by pension funds, financial 
institutions and other lenders will lend to the municipal bonds agency. The 
municipal bonds agency will then lend the funds raised to local authorities. This 
should increase competition in the market and reduce the cost of local authority 
borrowing. The LGA estimates the demand for borrowing by local authorities to 
be between £3bn and £5bn annually over the next 3 years. The LGA estimates 
that £8m to £10m will be required to cover the launch and early operating costs.  

 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
 The reason for the recommendations is to help facilitate the establishment of a 

municipal bonds agency which would offer a number of long term benefits 
including: 

 Cheaper access to borrowing for local authorities - expected to be 
between 20 to 25 basis points (or £20,000 p.a. to £25,000 p.a. per £10m 
borrowed or £600,00 to £750,000 over the life of a 30 year loan; 

 Loans from the municipal bonds agency should be cheaper to reschedule 
(ie. redeem and replace);
[...]
dget Forecast 2014/15 to 2017/18” report 
approved by the City Council on the 11th February 2014. 

 
To also take the opportunity to report on the key performance measures of the 
Council and highlight any relationships between financial performance and service 
performance that may indicate any potential or emerging matters of concern in 
relation to either. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall forecast 
overspend of £3,073,600 representing a variance of 1.76% against the City 
Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,029,925. 

 
(ii) Reports are prepared setting out the options for significantly reducing or 

eliminating the adverse budget position presently being forecast within 
Children & Education, Health & Social Care and Traffic & Transportation 
Portfolios, including the associated impact of doing so. 

 

(iii) That the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to consider 
measures necessary to significantly reduce or eliminate the adverse budget 
position presently being forecast within Children & Education, Health & 
Social Care and Traffic & Transportation Portfolios and any necessary 
decisions presented to a future meeting of the relevant portfolio.     

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 A Budget for 2014/15 of £174,363,725 was approved by City Council on the 11th 

February 2014. This level of spending enabled a contribution to General Reserves of 
£3.383m after in-year spending was met from in-year income from all sources. 

  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

- 2 - 
 

3.2 Since the 11th February City Council meeting the Council has been allocated 
additional one off non ring-fenced grants totalling £566,200 in 2014/15. In order to 
achieve the government’s priorities in these areas, service budgets have been 
amended accordingly. In addition, the adjusted budget includes a transfer to the PFI 
Reserve in respect of maintenance undertaken within the PFI for o
[...]
d of June 

2014 is forecast to be £178,103,500. This is an overall overspend of £3,073,600 
against the Amended Budget and represents a variance of 1.76%. 

 
8.2 The forecast takes account of all known variations at this stage, but only takes 

account of any remedial action to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that it 
will be achieved. 

 
8.3 The overall financial position is deemed to be “red” since the forecast outturn is 

higher than budget. However, finance is not having a negative impact on the overall 
performance status of the Council’s activities. 
 

8.4 In financial terms, the forecast overspend within the Children and Education, Health 
and Social Care and Traffic and Transportation Portfolios represent the greatest 
concerns in terms of the impact that they have on the overall City Council budget for 
2014/15. Consequently, it is recommended that the Council Leader works with the 
relevant portfolio holder to consider measures to significantly reduce or eliminate the 
adverse budget position presently being forecast by these Portfolios, and any 
necessary decisions presented to a future meeting of the relevant portfolio. 
  

8.5 Where a Portfolio is presently forecasting a net overspend in accordance with current 
Council policy, any overspending in 2014/15 which cannot be met by transfer from 
the Portfolio Specific Reserve will be deducted from cash limits in 2015/16 and 
therefore the appropriate Heads of Service in consultation with Portfolio Holders 
should prepare an action plan outlining how their 2014/15 forecast outturn or 2015/16 
budget might be reduced to alleviate the adverse variances currently being forecast. 

 
8.6 Based on the Budget (as adjusted) of £175,029,925 the Council will remain within its 

minimum level of General Reserves for 2014/15 of £6.0m as illustrated below: 
  
   £m 
 

General Reserves brought forward @ 1/4/2014    23.426  
 
Less: 
Forecast Overspend 2014/15      (3.073) 
 
Add: 
Planned Contribut
[...]
evies and Insurances

Income/underspends is shown in brackets and expenditure/overspends without brackets

REASONS FOR VARIATIONS AGAINST TOTAL BUDGET 2014/15

Item Reason for Variation Variance Remedial Action Value of

No. £ Remedial

Action

TOTAL PROJECTED VARIANCE 0 TOTAL VALUE OF REMEDIAL ACTION 0

Note Remedial Action resulting in savings is shown in brackets

Risk indicator

BUDGET FORECAST 2014/15BUDGET PROFILE 2014/15

Variance vs. Profile Variance vs. Total Budget RISK 

INDIC

ATOR

To

June 2014

P
age 72


	Agenda
	5 Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14
	6 Landlords Maintenance Capital Budget
	7 Purchase of Equity Shares in Municipal Bonds Agency
	8 Budget and Performance Monitoring 2014/15 1st Quarter (to end June 2014)
	cab25Sep14 item 8 appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
61 

 

CABINET 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 25 
September 2014 at 1.00 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Donna Jones (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Luke Stubbs 

Ken Ellcome 
Frank Jonas 
Lee Mason 
Linda Symes 
Steve Wemyss 
Neill Young 

 
75. Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 

 
Apologies were from Councillor Rob New and the Chief Executive, David 
Williams. 
 

76. Declarations of Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of members' interests. 
 

77. Record of the Previous Decision Meeting - 14 August 2014 (AI 3) 
 
There were two matters that needed to be raised from the record of decisions. 
 
(i) Although the record of decisions from the Cabinet meeting of 10 July 

had been approved, it had since been brought to the attention of the 
Cabinet that there needed to be a point of clarification under minute 65 
relating to the Hampshire Community Bank.  The Leader read out the 
following statement: 
 
"In the appendix to the Hampshire Community Bank report approved 
by Cabinet on 10th July (page 14 of the report) Parity Trust was stated 
as being a partner that was supporting the creation of a local bank.  
Parity Trust would like it on the public record that it is not and never 
has been a partner of the Hampshire Community Bank and does not 
support this organisation in its current form." 
 
It was further reported that this information had been provided by Local 
First Community Interest Company and also quoted on the "Future 
Solent" website but it should be placed on record that the Parity Trust 
are not a partner. 
 

(ii) Relating to minute 74, page 59 of 14 August minutes relating to site 
allocations document for land in Milton within Councillor Wemyss' 
comments he wished it to be added that he had made reference to the 



 

 
62 

 

previous Leader rejecting a dementia home on this site rather than at 
Drayton & Farlington. 

 
RESOLVED that with these amendments the record of decisions of the 
Cabinet meeting held on 14 August 2014 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 
 

78. Overlord Embroidery Liaison Committee Appointment (AI 4) 
 
DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet reappointed the three Culture, Leisure & Sport portfolio 
representatives for this municipal year, to include the Cabinet Member 
for Culture, Leisure & Sport Councillor Linda Symes, plus Councillors 
Frank Jonas and Simon Bosher. 
 
 

79. Treasury Management Outturn 2013/14 (AI 5) 
 
Chris Ward presented his report which set out how the authority was 
performing against its prudential indicators which they remained within and 
against its treasury management indicators which had been exceeded in a 
couple of places, with good reason, such as the securing of the City Deal 
funding. 
 
Councillor Donna Jones asked questions regarding the maximum net 
borrowing ratio and how the authority compared to similar sized unitary 
authorities regarding HRA borrowing and she would discuss this further with 
the Head of Housing Management. 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the following recommendations relating 
to Appendices A and B of this report be approved: 
 
Appendix A - that the following actual prudential indicators based on the 
unaudited draft accounts be noted:  
 
(a) The actual ratio of non Housing Revenue Account (HRA) financing 

costs to the non HRA net revenue stream of 10.3%; 
(b) The actual ratio of HRA financing costs to the HRA net revenue 

stream of 12.2%;  
(c) Actual non HRA capital expenditure for 2013/14 of £61,687,000;  
(d) Actual HRA capital expenditure for 2013/14 of £30,110,000; 
(e) The actual non HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 

2014 of £267,848,000; 
(f) The actual HRA capital financing requirement as at 31 March 2014 

of £143,557,000; 
(g) Actual external debt as at 31 March 2014 was £441,970,134 

compared with £450,283,442 at 31 March 2013. 
 



 

 
63 

 

Appendix B - That the following actual Treasury Management indicators 
for 2013/14 be noted:  
 
(a) The council’s gross debt less investments at 31 March 2014 was 

£145,209,000; 
(b) The maturity structure of the council’s borrowing was:  
 

 Under 1 
Year 

1-2 
Year
s 

3-5 
Years 

6-10 
Years 

11-20 
Years 

21-30 
Years 

31-50 
Years 

41-50 
Years 

Actual 4% 1% 3% 5% 9% 13% 16% 49% 
 

 
(c) The Council’s sums invested for periods longer than 364 days at 

31 March 2014 were: 
 

 Actual 
£m 

31/3/2014 108 

31/3/2015 66 

31/3/2016 51 

 
(d) The council’s fixed interest rate exposure at 31 March 2014 was 

£247m, i.e. the Council had net fixed interest rate borrowing of 
£247m 

(e) The council’s variable interest rate exposure at 31 March 2014 
was (£189m), i.e. the council had net variable interest rate 
investments of £189m. 

 
80. Landlords Maintenance Capital Budget (AI 6) 

 
Kathy Wadsworth, Strategic Director, presented this report which set out a 
strategic approach for sustaining the landlords maintenance capital budget.  
Councillor Jones as Leader was pleased that through the PUSH initiatives 
£0.5m funding had been secured for the Portsmouth Harbour area towards 
listed buildings and heritage assets, some of which would be available for 
Portsmouth City Council controlled heritage assets.  There is an overlap here 
between the Planning, Regeneration & Economic Development and Housing 
portfolios so she would encourage dialogue to ensure the most is made from 
PCC's assets to help with the landlords maintenance capital budget. 
 
Discussion then took place regarding the significant reserves held by schools 
and the maintenance needed for these buildings: Julian Wooster, Strategic 
Director for Childrens Services reported there is a formula for their 
maintenance contribution and there would soon be a paper taken to the 
Schools Forum to revise this.  Councillor Wemyss pointed out that the 
Housing Revenue Account took a 30 year approach to its maintenance 
programme and the Housing Department undertook work when it was most 
prudent and needed - this was undertaken to a high standard, which was 
recognised nationally.  It was suggested that this methodology could be 
applied to other buildings held by the city council. 



 

 
64 

 

 
With regard to schools transferring to academies Councillor Young wished to 
stress that any school building is for the benefit of the children there and PCC 
have a duty of care to maintain city council schools.  Julian Wooster reported 
that resources for capital funding is reduced to the city council when a school 
becomes an academy; the Education Funding Agency is then responsible for 
their capital funding, although the issue is that these schools will take a 
significant capital resource with them when they transfer to academy status.   
 
DECISION: 
 
The Cabinet: 
 
1. Noted the shortfall in funding required to fulfil the backlog of 

repairs required to Portsmouth City Council's operational assets 
and recognises the implications of not delivering the required 
Priority 1 repairs.  
 

2. Agreed to consider the content of this report, as part of the capital 
resource allocation process.  

 
81. Purchase of Equity Shares in Municipal Bonds Agency (AI 7) 

 
Chris Ward presented his report which outlined an opportunity for the city 
council to reduce its borrowing costs by way of an investment in the Municipal 
Bonds Agency and to become a founding investor.  This had been well 
received by other local authorities.  The MBA were only requesting 40% until 
the end of the year which would limit the authority's risk.  Councillor Jones as 
Leader would support this initiative and recommend the investment of the 
£150,000. 
 
DECISIONS: 
 
The Cabinet agreed 
 
(1) That the City Council subscribes for £150,000 of ordinary shares 

in the Local Capital Finance Company Limited which will operate 
the Municipal Bonds Agency. 
 

(2) That the purchase of the shares be financed from a revenue 
contribution to capital outlay funded from the contingency 
provision in the revenue budget. 

 
82. Budget and Performance Monitoring 2014/15 1st Quarter (to end June 

2014) (AI 8) 
 
Councillor Hugh Mason made a deputation on this item to raise concern 
regarding the overspending by the Children & Education portfolio and asked 
what remedial action was being taken to deal with this? Chris Ward 
responded that this was the first quarterly report until the end of June and the 
forecast overspend of £3.1m was fairly typical for this time in the year.  He 



 

 
65 

 

expected there to be some managing down of the overspends for Children & 
Education and Adult Social Care services for which officers were looking at 
bringing forward ways to reduce these overspends.   
 
Councillor Jones as Leader stressed that she was also disappointed by the 
overspend in Children's Services but this had been going on for a long time 
and the report was for the first quarter only when the Administration had only 
come into power in June so she would hope to see a decrease in the next 
quarter.  The Leader was regularly meeting with the Deputy Leader, Cabinet 
Members and Heads of Service to discuss the key areas and had an action 
plan looking particularly at Looked After Children.  She had been pleased to 
attend an excellent fostering carer event at the Spinnaker Tower the previous 
week to encourage recruitment of foster carers for the authority rather than 
the use of more expensive private agencies. It was pleasing that Phase 2 of 
the Troubled Families Programme would commence soon and there had been 
good feedback on the work of James Hill's team.  The Leader was also 
addressing Adult Social Care issues with Julian Wooster and Councillor Jonas 
as part of the budget process.  Councillor Stubbs wished to reiterate that 
Children's Services had been under pressure financially for seven years in a 
row and the intention was to bring this within cash limits. Councillor Young 
wished to reiterate the importance of recruiting foster carers for the city 
council for which there is a spend to save plan to encourage more local 
authority foster care places. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
1. The contents of this report be noted, in particular the overall 

forecast overspend of £3,073,600 representing a variance of 1.76% 
against the City Council Budget (as adjusted) of £175,029,925. 
 

2. Reports are prepared setting out the options for significantly 
reducing or eliminating the adverse budget position presently 
being forecast within Children & Education, Health & Social Care 
and Traffic & Transportation Portfolios, including the associated 
impact of doing so. 

 
3. That the Council Leader works with the relevant portfolio holder to 

consider measures necessary to significantly reduce or eliminate 
the adverse budget position presently being forecast within 
Children & Education, Health & Social Care and Traffic & 
Transportation Portfolios and any necessary decisions presented 
to a future meeting of the relevant portfolio. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 1.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 

  



 

 
66 

 

Councillor Donna Jones 
Leader of the Council 

 

 


